
**Threadlocker should always be applied to the corresponding female threads for the bolt specified  

SHU T T L E LT Gen 3
NUMBER PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION TORQUE *

3 FP-CVR-SLTV3-SKD-V1-R1 Shuttle Skid Plate,  BDU38 with Removeable Battery

4 FP-UDH-TA-12MM-BLK-V2-R1 Universal Rear Derailleur Hanger

5 FP-UDH-TA-12MM-BLK-V2-R1 Universal Rear Derailleur Hanger Bolt 25 Nm (18  lb·ft)

6 FP-UDH-TA-12MM-BLK-V2-R1 Universal Rear Derailleur Hanger Washer

7 FP-DRO-SWINGER-8MM-DS-V1 Swinger UDH Dropout DS

8 FP-BLT-BTN-M6*14-V1 Swinger Dropout Mounting Bolts 8 Nm (5.9 lb·ft) L

9 FP-WSH-M6-BLK-V1-R1 Swinger Dropout Mounting Bolt Washers

10 FP-SCW-SKT-M5*6-V1 Swinger UDH Stopper Bolt (Short Position) 5 Nm (3.69 lb·ft)

1 1 FP-DRO-FLIPCHIP-8MM-NDS-V1 Swinger Dropout NDS Flip Chip

12 FP-DRO-SWINGER-ORING-NDS-V1 Swinger Dropout NDS O-ring

13 FP-SCW-FLIPCHIP-M4*6-NDS-V1 M4x6 NDS Flip Chip Screw snug

14 FP-BRK-SWINGER-BRKT-200MM-V1 Swinger Brake Bracket

15 FP-WSH-M6-CONCAVE-V1 M6 Spherical Washer (Concave)

16 FP-WSH-M6-CONVEX-V1 M6 Spherical Washer (Convex)

17 FP-SCW-SCK-M6*32-V2-R1 M6x32 Sockethead Screw V2 8 Nm (5.9 lb·ft)

18 FP-SCW-SCK-M6*30-V2-R1 M6x30 Sockethead Screw V2 8 Nm (5.9 lb·ft)

19 FP-GAP-SWINGER-FILL-V1 Swinger Frame Gap Filler (Long Position)

20 FP-LNK-UL-83MM-V1-R1 83mm Upper Link

21 FP-LNK-LL-50MM-V4-R1 50mm Out-to-In Lower Link

22 FP-BRG-6902-LLUMAXECN-BO 28mm 6902 Extended Bearing -  Black Oxide R

23 FP-BRG-6902-LLUMAX-BO 28mm 6902 Standard Bearing -  Black Oxide R

24 FP-BRG-6900-LLUMAXE-BO 22mm 6900 Ext'd Bearing -  Black Oxide R

25 FP-BLT-M8*12-V2-R1 M8 Shock Bolt for Shock Tab Flip Chip 13 Nm (10 lb·ft) G /  L

26 FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-8MM-DS-V1-R1 Shock Tab Flip Chip (DS) g

27 FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-8MM-NDS-V1-R1 Shock Tab Flip Chip (NDS) g

28 FP-BLT-M14*20-BLK-V2-R2 M14x20 Link Bolt 35 Nm (27 lb·ft) L

29 FP-BLT-M10*16.5-BLK-V1 M10 Trunnion Mount Bolt 13 Nm (10 lb·ft) L

30 FP-BLT-M14*20-BLK-V3-R2 M14x20 Flip Chip Bolt 35 Nm (27 lb·ft) L

31 FP-NUT-FLIPCHIP-8.5MM-RT-V1-R1 8.5mm Flip Chip g

32 FP-WSH-SPC-15I*25O*3W M14x3mm Flip Chip Spacer g

33 FP-CLM-MECH-FRM-V1 Internal Routing Cable Clamp

34 FP-CVR-MECH-FRM-V2 Internal Routing Hole Cover

35 FP-SCW-FLT-M3*10-BLK M3x10 Cable Port Screw

36 FP-CLM-PORT-SINGLE-V1-R1 Dual Port -  Single Clamp

37 FP-SCW-FLT-M3*15-BLK Dual Port Clamp Screw Black

38 FP-MNT-FRNT-BATT-BDU38-V2-R1 Bosch 800Wh PT Front Battery Bracket

39 FP-MNT-REAR-BATT-BDU38-V2-R1 Bosch 800Wh PT Rear Battery Bracket

40 FP-SCW-SCK-M4*10-V1-R1-BLK M4x10 Sockethead Bolt -  Black snug y

41 FP-BLT-M6*16-V1-R1 Battery Bracket Mounting Bolt 8 Nm (5.9 lb·ft) g

42 FP-MNT-SLTV3-BATT-V1-  R1 Battery Bracket Mounting Plate

43 FP-SCW-FLT-M3*10-BLK Battery Bracket Plate Bolt snug y

44 FP-BUSH-M6*9*5-V1-R4 M6 Bushing for Rear Skid Plate bolts g

45 FP-SCW-SCK-M6*16-BLK-V1-R1 M6x16 Rear Skid Plate Bolts 8 Nm (5.9 lb·ft) l

46 FP-CLP-BATT-CHG-V1-R1 Bosch Charger Terminal Clip

47 FP-MNT-BATT-CHG-V1-R1 Bosch Charger Mounting Plate

48 FP-GKT-BATT-CHG-V2-R1 Bosch Charger Hinge Gasket

49 FP-CVR-BATT-CHG-V1-R1 Bosch Charger Top Cap

50 F04N.002.663 M3x14 Charging Port Mounting Screws snug

51 FP-MNT-CG-V4 Chain Guide Mounting Plate

52 CH -CM1 UP PT-22 Upper Chain Guide

53 CH -CM1 UP PT-22 M5 Locknut

54 CH -CM1 UP PT-22 M5x22 Sockethead Screw

55 FP-CG-CLM-V1 Chain Guide Cable Clamp

56 FP-SCW-FLT-M5*12-BLK M5x12 Flat Head CG Mounting Screw y

57 FP-INS-ADJ-STA-V1-R1 Adjustable STA Insert

58 FP-CLM-ADJ-STA-V1-R1 Adjustable STA Clamp

59 FP-BLT-M5*32-V1-R1 Adjustable STA Clamp Bolt

60 FP-WSH-5I*8O*1W-V1-R1 Adjustable STA M5 Washer

61 FP-CVR-ADJ-STA-V1-R1 Adjustable STA Cover

62 FP-GDE-WIRE-PLATE-V2-R1 Internal Routing Plate

63 FP-BLT-M10*8.5-V1-R1 Internal Routing Plate Bolt g

64 FP-SCW-BTN-M5*8 M5x8 Button Head Bolts Black

65 FP-BLT-BTN-M5*12-V1-R1-BLK Top Tube Tool Bolts (SM/MD)

66 FP-PRO-SLTV3-DT-V1-R1 SLTv3 Downtube Protector

67 FP-PRO-SLTV3-DTU-V1-R1 SLTv3 Downtube Protector Top

68 FP-PRO-SLTV3-CS-V1-R1 SLTv3 Chainstay Protector

69 FP-PRO-SLTV3-SS-V1-R1 SLTv3 Seatstay Protector

70 FP-PRO-SLTV3-UR-V1-R1 SLTv3 Upright Protector

71 FP-BLT-M8*80-BLK-V1-R1 Bosch BDU38 Bolt M8x80 30 NM (22 lb·ft) G/L

72 FP-WSH-8I*21O*1 .5W-BLK-V1-R1 Bosch BDU38 Washer

73 FP-SPC-BDU38-NDS-NRRW-V1-R1 Bosch BDU38 Narrow Spacer g

74 FP-GDE-CBL-BDU38-V1-R1 Bosch BDU38 Cable Guide

75 FP-SCW-BTN-M6*12-V1-R1-BLK M6x12 Cable Guide Mounting Screw

76 FP-CVR-ADP-BSC-V1-R1 Bosch Adapter Cover

77 FP-CBL-BT-BSC-V1-R1 Bosch Cable Boot

78 FP-PAD-INT-CABLE-ROUTE-V1 Internal Routing Plate Pad

79 FP-BATT-STRAP-V1 Battery Bracket Strap

80 FP-SCW-SET-M5*8-BLK M5x8 Set Screw snug

81 FP-WSH-M5*10*1-V1-R1 M5 Washer

NOT PICTURED PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION TORQUE *

- 157MM THROUGH AXLE V5 157mm UDH Rear Axle 15 Nm (1 1  lb·ft) G

- - 12mm Axle Washer (Included w/ Axle) G

- FP-CVR-PORT-FLAT-V1-R1 DUAL PORT -  INTERNAL ROUTING HOLE COVER

- FP-CLM-PORT-DOUBLE-V1-R1 Dual Port -  Double Clamp

Bike Care

* PRODUCT TYPE RECOMMENDED PRODUCT

G Grease Motorex Bike Grease 2000

L Thread Locker** Loctite Thread Locker #243 (or equivalent)

G/L Grease (Bolt Shaft)  /  Thread Locker (Bolt Threads) See Above

A Anti-Seize Motorex Copper Paste

Y LIGHT DUTY THREAD LOCKER LOCTITE THREAD LOCKER #222 (OR EQUIVALENT

R R E T A I N I N G C O M P O U N D L O C T I T E R E T A I N I N G C O M P O U N D # 6 3 8 ( O R E Q U I V A L E N T )

3

4

5

6
7

8

9

10 11

12

13
14

16
15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30 31
32

35

33

36

37

42

43

44

45

70

69

68

66

61

58

57

65

52

53

51

54

41
56

4647

50

48

49

55

59

60

62

63

39

40

38

71
72

73

67

76

77

7978
*MOUNTS TO DRIVE UNIT

34

74 75

64
80

81



Shu t t l e LT GEN 3 Bosch s y s t em pa r t s
P a r t s & c o m p o n e n t s

LETTER PART DESCRIPTION PART NAME T O R Q U E *

A Mini Remote EB13.100.01E

B

Kiox 400C Display (pro & Team)

System Controller (Ride)

1000mm HMI cable

Adaptor for BRC3100 (Ride)

Screw for adaptor (Ride)

EB13.100.00z

EB13.100.000

EB12.120.007

EB13.200.0AE

EB13.200.0AF

C Rim Magnet/ sleeve  (Speed Sensor) EB11.200.015/ EB11.200.02S

D Spider & Chainring 104BCD 56.5 CL (All Builds) ES-BSC38-104-565/ 00.6218.034.003

E
Crank Arms (Ride Builds)

Crank Arms (Pro Builds)

Crank Arms (Team Builds)

CK-747/IS

EC-2ISIS-160AM

EC-2ISIS-160CM

F
Charging Socket & Cable 100mm

CHARGING SOCKET O-RING 24X2

EB12.120.048

EB12.120.019

G
PowerTube 800 Battery (US, CAN, JP, KOR)

POWERTube 800 Battery (EU28, CH, NO, AUS, NZ)

EB12.100.051

EB12.100.04Z

H
Performance line Cx drive unit

Performance Line CX-R Drive Unit

EB11.100.00E

EB11.100.01D

i Drive unit mounting nuts  (m8x1) EB11.200.03C L

j
Performance line cx drive unit logo bezel

Performance Line cx-R Drive Unit Logo Bezel

EB11.200.0KD

EB11.200.12T

k drive unit lockring EB11.200.0JH 35 Nm (27 lb·ft)

l o-ring for lockring 1270.016.119

M Rear Drive Unit Screw EB11.200.12G 30 NM (22 lb·ft) G/L

N Socket for Rear Drive unit Screw EB11.200.12F

o

Battery Charger 4A110V/Cable (US)

Battery Charger 4A 230V/Cable(EU)

Battery Charger 4A 230V/Cable(AUS)

Battery Charger 4A 230V/Cable(UK)

EB12.110.000/ 1270.020.343

EB12.110.001/ 1270.020.330

EB12.110.001/ 1270.020.344

EB12.110.001/ 1270.020.331

- Powermore 250 Kits (Available from Pivot) Bosch Range Extender 100MM (l & XL) /  Bosch Range extender 150mm (s & M)

P M5x8 Bracket Fastening Screws FP-SCW-BTN-FLG-M5*0.80*8MM 3 N m ( 2 6 i n · l b )

Q PowerMore 250 Battery (NA/EU) B12.100.02T/ EB12.100.02S

R bracket for powermore eb12.110.01a

S Powermore cable 1o0mm/150mm (1oomm for L & XL / 150 for S & M) EB12.120.035 / EB12.120.036

Not Pictured PART DESCRIPTION PART NAME

- battery adapter 2 (2 PLUG IN LOCATION FOR BATTERY CABLE) EB12.100.015

- battery bracket for battery connector EB12.100.03s

- battery bracket w/o battery connector EB12.100.03t

- BATTERY bracket mounting screws EB12.100.03u 2 Nm (18  in-lb) Y

- BATTERY CABLE 350MM EB12.120.00S

- Bosch BDU38 Bolt M8x80 FP-BLT-M8*80-BLK-V1-R1 30 Nm (22 lb·ft) G/l

- Bosch BDU38 Washer FP-WSH-8I*21O*1.5W-BLK-V1-R1

- Bosch BDU38 Narrow Spacer FP-SPC-BDU38-NDS-NRRW-V1-R1

B

G

A

C

E

D

F

H

L

K

J

I

O

Q

SR

P

*Range extender & parts sold separately

M
N


